what our results of operations or financial position actually would have been if the Transactions had occurred at any date, and such data do not
purport to project the results of operations for any future period. See �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.�

Our historical financial data are not necessarily indicative of our future performance or what our financial position and results of operations
would have been if we had operated as a separate, stand-alone entity during the periods shown. Because the data in this table is only a summary
and does not provide all of the data contained in our financial statements, the information should be read in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds,�
�Capitalization,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data,�
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the financial statements and related notes thereto
appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

21

Edgar Filing: American Water Works Company, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

For the years

ended December 31,

For the

six months ended

June 30,

Pro forma for
the year ended
December 31,

Pro forma for
the six months

ended
June 30,

2004 2005 2006 2006 2007 2006 2007
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(dollars in thousands, except for share and per share data)
Statement of operations data(1):
Operating revenues $ 2,017,871 $ 2,136,746 $ 2,093,067 $ 1,007,691 $ 1,027,277 $ 2,093,067 $ 1,027,277
Operating expenses
Operation and maintenance 1,121,970 1,201,566 1,174,544 562,072 581,999 1,176,244 582,509
Depreciation and amortization 225,260 261,364 259,181 128,728 132,764 259,181 132,764
General taxes 170,165 183,324 185,065 94,756 93,819 185,065 93,819
Loss (gain) on sale of assets(2) (8,611) (6,517) 79 (1,795) (6,113) 79 (6,113)
Impairment charges 78,688 385,434 221,685 �  �  221,685 �

Total operating expenses, net 1,587,472 2,025,171 1,840,554 783,761 802,469 1,842,254 802,979

Operating income (loss) 430,399 111,575 252,513 223,930 224,808 250,813 224,298

Other income (deductions)
Interest (315,944) (345,257) (365,970) (178,968) (142,970) (296,913) (141,682)
Amortization of debt expense (3,377) (4,367) (5,062) (1,678) (2,397) (5,932) (2,832)
Other, net(3) 14,350 13,898 9,581 4,927 7,351 9,581 7,351

Total other income (deductions) (304,971) (335,726) (361,451) (175,719) (138,016) (293,264) (137,163)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes 125,428 (224,151) (108,938) 48,211 86,792 (42,451) 87,135

Provision for income taxes 66,328 50,979 46,912 20,056 34,378 73,208 34,514

Income (loss) from continuing
operations $ 59,100 $ (275,130) $ (155,850) $ 28,155 $ 52,414 $ (115,659) $ 52,621

Income (loss) from continuing
operations per basic common share(4)(5) $ 59,100 $ (275,130) $ (155,850) $ 28,155 $ 52,414

Income (loss) from continuing
operations per diluted common
share(4)(5) $ 59,100 $ (275,130) $ (155,850) $ 28,155 $ 52,414

Basic weighted average common shares 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Diluted weighted average common
shares 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Other data(1):
Cash flows provided by (used in):
Operating activities $ 458,408 $ 525,435 $ 323,748 $ 66,723 $ 136,181
Investing activities (545,903) (530,165) (691,438) (241,724) (279,441)
Financing activities 95,254 (9,049) 332,367 133,391 164,951
Construction expenditures (546,241) (558,446) (688,843) (235,818) (307,726)

Edgar Filing: American Water Works Company, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 32

22

Edgar Filing: American Water Works Company, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

As of December 31,
As of June

30,

Pro forma

as of June 30,
2005 2006 2007 2007

(unaudited) (unaudited)
(dollars in thousands)

Balance sheet data(1):
Cash and cash equivalents $ 65,077 $ 29,754 $ 51,445 $ 66,012
Utility plant at original cost, net of accumulated depreciation 8,101,769 8,605,341 8,806,066 8,806,066

Goodwill 3,181,570 2,962,493 2,962,564 2,962,564

Total assets 12,542,029 12,783,059 13,071,585 13,097,388

Redeemable preferred stock at redemption value(6) 1,774,691 1,774,475 1,774,299 24,299
Other long-term debt 3,011,827 3,096,404 3,335,579 5,254,579
Other short-term and current portion of long-term debt 2,018,251 1,007,128 253,242 112,242

Total debt 6,804,769 5,878,007 5,363,120 5,391,120

Common stockholder�s equity 2,804,716 3,817,397 4,520,149 4,491,275
Preferred stock without mandatory redemption requirements(6) 4,571 4,568 4,568 4,568

(1) Prior to the consummation of the concurrent initial public offering, Thames US Holdings will be merged with and into American Water,
with American Water as the surviving entity. Both American Water and Thames US Holdings are wholly owned subsidiaries of RWE. The
audited historical consolidated financial statements of American Water represent the consolidated results of the Company, formerly issued
under the name Thames Water Aqua US Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiary Companies for 2005 and 2006.

(2) Represents primarily losses (gains) on sales of publicly traded securities and dispositions of assets not needed in utility operations.

[…]

require a significant amount of cash. Our ability to generate cash depends on many factors beyond our control, including the ability to receive
cash distributions from our subsidiaries. We may not receive sufficient distributions from our subsidiaries to pay dividends with respect to shares
of American Water�s common stock.�

48

Edgar Filing: American Water Works Company, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2007 on an actual basis and on a pro forma basis to
give effect to the Transactions as if they had occurred on June 30, 2007.

You should read this table in conjunction with, and this table is qualified in its entirety by reference to, the sections in this prospectus entitled
�Summary Historical Consolidated and Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Data,� �Use of Proceeds,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Financial Information,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations,� and our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of June 30, 2007
(dollars in thousands)

Historical Pro forma
Cash and cash equivalents $ 51,445 $ 66,012

Short-term debt
RWE notes(1) 141,000 �
Short-term debt 167 167

Total short-term debt 141,167 167

Long-term debt of American Water
Redeemable preferred stock(2) 1,750,000 �

Long-term debt of AWCC
Private activity bonds and government funded debt 86,860 86,860
Senior notes 1,212,000 1,212,000
New senior notes(3) �  1,500,000
RWE notes(4) 81,000 �
Equity units (5) �  500,000

Long-term debt of other subsidiaries
Private activity bonds and government funded debt 1,126,493 1,126,493
Mortgage bonds 802,840 802,840
Senior notes 53,500 53,500
Redeemable preferred stock at redemption value (6) 24,856 24,856
Notes payable and other 3,859 3,859
Unamortized debt discount, net 80,545 80,545

Total long-term debt 5,221,953 5,390,953

Total debt 5,363,120 5,391,120

Equity
Common stockholders� equity(7) 4,520,149 4,491,275
Preferred stock without mandatory redemption requirements 4,568 4,568

Total equity 4,524,717 4,495,843

Total capitalization including short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt $ 9,887,837 $ 9,886,963

(1) In connection with the Refinancing, we will repay $141.0 million of short-term indebtedness owed to RWE.

Edgar Filing: American Water Works Company, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 66

(2) In connection with the Refinancing, we will redeem $1,750.0 million of our preferred stock.

(3) In connection with the Refinancing, AWCC will issue $1,500.0 million of new senior notes.

(4) In connection with the Refinancing, we will repay $81.0 million of long-term indebtedness owed to RWE.

(5) In connection with the Refinancing, AWCC is hereby issuing approximately $500.0 million of equity units.

[…]

� do not purport to represent what our results of operations or financial condition would have been had the Transactions actually
occurred on the dates indicated; and

� do not purport to project our results of operations or financial condition for any future period or as of any future date.
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the information contained in �Use of
Proceeds,� �Capitalization,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations� and the consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto appearing elsewhere in this prospectus. All pro forma
adjustments and their underlying assumptions are described more fully in the notes to our unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

51

Edgar Filing: American Water Works Company, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

American Water Works Company, Inc. and Subsidiary Companies

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

Historical
Pro forma
adjustments Pro forma

(dollars in thousands, except for share and per
share amounts)

Operating revenues $ 2,093,067 $ �  $ 2,093,067
Operating expenses
Operation and maintenance 1,174,544 1,700 (A) 1,176,244
Depreciation and amortization 259,181 �  259,181
General taxes 185,065 �  185,065
Loss (gain) on sale of assets 79 �  79
Impairment charges 221,685 �  221,685

Total operating expenses, net 1,840,554 1,700 1,842,254

Operating income (loss) 252,513 (1,700) 250,813

Other income (deductions)
Interest (365,970) (4,239)(B) (296,913)

74,676 (C)
(1,380)(H)

Amortization of debt expense (5,062) (870)(B) (5,932)
Other, net 9,581 �  9,581

Total other income (deductions) (361,451) 68,187 (293,264)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes (108,938) 66,487 (42,451)
Provision for income taxes 46,912 26,296 (E) 73,208

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (155,850) $ 40,191 $ (115,659)

Unaudited pro forma earnings per share:
Basic $ (155,850)

Diluted $ (155,850)

Weighted average shares used in calculating earnings per share:
Basic 1,000  (F)

Diluted 1,000  (G)

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

52

Edgar Filing: American Water Works Company, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

American Water Works Company, Inc. and Subsidiary Companies

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

Historical
Pro forma
adjustments Pro forma

(dollars in thousands, except for share and
per share amounts)

Operating revenues $ 1,027,277 $ �  $ 1,027,277
Operating expenses
Operation and maintenance 581,999 510 (A) 582,509
Depreciation and amortization 132,764 �  132,764
General taxes 93,819 �  93,819
Loss (gain) on sale of assets (6,113) �  (6,113)
Impairment charges �  �  �

Total operating expenses, net 802,469 510 802,979

Operating income (loss) 224,808 (510) 224,298

Other income (deductions)
Interest (142,970) (2,138)(B) (141,682)

4,116 (C)
(690)(H)

Amortization of debt expense (2,397) (435)(B) (2,832)
Other, net 7,351 �  7,351

Total other income (deductions) (138,016) 853 (137,163)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes 86,792 343 87,135
Provision for income taxes 34,378 136 (E) 34,514

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 52,414 $ 207 $ 52,621

Unaudited pro forma earnings per share:
Basic $ 52,414

Diluted $ 52,414

Weighted average shares used in calculating earnings per share:
Basic 1,000  (F)

Diluted 1,000  (G)

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

53

Edgar Filing: American Water Works Company, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

American Water Works Company, Inc. and Subsidiary Companies

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 30, 2007

Historical
Pro forma
adjustments Pro forma

(dollars in thousands)
ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment
Utility plant�at original cost, net of accumulated depreciation $ 8,806,066 $ �  $ 8,806,066
Nonutility property, net of accumulated depreciation 109,525 �  109,525

Total property, plant and equipment 8,915,591 �  8,915,591

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 51,445 14,567(B) 66,012
Other current assets 440,550 �  440,550

Total current assets 491,995 14,567 506,562

Regulatory and other long-term assets
Goodwill 2,962,564 �  2,962,564
Other regulatory and other long-term assets 701,435 11,236(D) 712,671

Total regulatory and other long-term assets 3,663,999 11,236 3,675,235

TOTAL ASSETS $ 13,071,585 $ 25,803 $ 13,097,388

CAPITALIZATION & LIABILITIES
Capitalization
Common stockholders� equity $ 4,520,149 $ 790

6,500

(23,000)

(13,504)

340

(I)

(I)

(H)

(D)

(J)

$ 4,491,275

Preferred stock without mandatory redemption requirements 4,568 �  4,568
Long-term debt
Long-term debt 3,335,579 (81,000)(I) 3,254,579
Redeemable preferred stock at redemption value 1,774,299 (1,750,000)(I) 24,299

Edgar Filing: American Water Works Company, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 73

New senior notes �  1,500,000(B) 1,500,000
Equity units �  500,000(B) 500,000

Total capitalization 9,634,595 140,126 9,774,721

Current liabilities
Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt 253,242 (141,000)(I) 112,242
Other current liabilities 373,216 4,017

4,425

(E)

(E)

381,658

Total current liabilities 626,458 (132,558)(I) 493,900

Total regulatory and other long-term liabilities 2,031,085 18,235(H) 2,049,320

Contributions in aid of construction 779,447 �  779,447

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES $ 13,071,585 $ 25,803 $ 13,097,388

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

54

Edgar Filing: American Water Works Company, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

American Water Works Company, Inc. and Subsidiary Companies

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Explanatory Note: Prior to the consummation of the concurrent initial public offering, Thames US Holdings will be merged with and into
American Water, with American Water as the surviving entity. Both American Water and Thames US Holdings are wholly owned subsidiaries

[…]

financial data as of and for the year ended December 31, 2002 have been derived from the consolidated financial statements of Thames Water
Holdings, Incorporated, referred to as Predecessor, the statement of operation for the year ended December 31, 2003, and the financial data as of
December 31, 2003 and 2004 have been derived from our historical financial statements, in each case, which are not included in this prospectus.

Our historical consolidated financial data are not necessarily indicative of our future performance or what our financial position and results of
operations would have been if we had operated as a separate, stand-alone entity during the periods shown. This financial data should be read in
conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, the information in the section in this prospectus entitled �Summary Historical
Consolidated and Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Data�, �Use of Proceeds�, �Capitalization�, �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Financial Information�, �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and our consolidated financial
statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

For the years ended

December 31,

For the

six months ended
June 30,

2002(1) 2003 2004 2005 2006 2006 2007
(Predecessor)
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(dollars in thousands, except for share and per share data)
Statement of operations data(2):
Operating revenues $ 198,835 $ 1,890,291 $ 2,017,871 $ 2,136,746 $ 2,093,067 $ 1,007,691 $ 1,027,277

Operating expenses
Operation and maintenance 99,571 1,089,071 1,121,970 1,201,566 1,174,544 562,072 581,999
Depreciation and amortization 20,659 210,588 225,260 261,364 259,181 128,728 132,764
General taxes 24,480 164,677 170,165 183,324 185,065 94,756 93,819
Loss (gain) on sale of assets(3) �  (16,771) (8,611) (6,517) 79 (1,795) (6,113)
Impairment charges 182,256 3,555 78,688 385,434 221,685 �  �

Total operating expenses, net 326,966 1,451,120 1,587,472 2,025,171 1,840,554 783,761 802,469

Operating income (loss) (128,131)  439,171 430,399 111,575 252,513 223,930 224,808

Other income (deductions)
Interest (26,734) (280,501) (315,944) (345,257) (365,970) (178,968) (142,970)
Amortization of debt expense �  (3,872) (3,377) (4,367) (5,062) (1,678) (2,397)
Other, net(4) 5,343 (52,387) 14,350 13,898 9,581 4,927 7,351

Total other income (deductions) (21,391) (336,760) (304,971) (335,726) (361,451) (175,719) (138,016)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income
taxes (149,522) 102,411 125,428 (224,151) (108,938) 48,211 86,792

Provision for income taxes 8,895 60,271 66,328 50,979 46,912 20,056 34,378

Edgar Filing: American Water Works Company, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 78

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (158,417) $ 42,140 $ 59,100 $ (275,130) $ (155,850) $ 28,155 $ 52,414

Income (loss) from continuing operations per basic common
share(5) $ (158,417) $ 42,140 $ 59,100 $ (275,130) $ (155,850) $ 28,155 $ 52,414

Income (loss) from continuing operations per common
diluted share(5) $ (158,417) $ 42,140 $ 59,100 $ (275,130) $ (155,850) $ 28,155 $ 52,414

Basic weighted average common shares(5) 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Diluted weighted average common shares(5) 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

57

Edgar Filing: American Water Works Company, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

For the years ended

December 31,
For the six months ended

June 30,
2004 2005 2006 2006 2007

(unaudited) (unaudited)
(dollars in thousands, except for share and per share data)

Other data:
Cash flows provided by (used in):
Operating activities $ 458,408 $ 525,435 $ 323,748 $ 66,723 $ 136,181
Investing activities (545,903) (530,165) (691,438) (241,724) (279,441)
Financing activities 95,254 (9,049) 332,367 133,391 164,951
Construction expenditures (546,241) (558,446) (688,843) (235,818) (307,726)
Ratio of earnings to combined fixed charges and preferred dividends(6) 1.38 �  �  �

As of December 31,
As of

June 30,
2002(1) 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

(Predecessor)
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Balance sheet data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 24,232 $ 71,097 $ 78,856 $ 65,077 $ 29,754 $ 51,445
Utility plant and property, net of depreciation 772,052 7,377,195 7,754,434 8,101,769 8,605,341 8,806,066
Total assets 1,297,587 12,629,354 12,728,410 12,542,029 12,783,059 13,071,585

Other short term and long term debt 806,770 5,063,344 5,101,891 5,030,078 4,103,532 3,588,821
Redeemable preferred stock 12,000 1,787,777 1,775,224 1,774,691 1,774,475 1,774,299
Total debt 818,770 6,851,121 6,877,115 6,804,769 5,878,007 5,363,120
Common stockholder equity 106,229 3,198,144 3,129,555 2,804,716 3,817,397 4,520,149
Preferred stock without mandatory redemption
requirements � 5,687 4,651 4,571 4,568 4,568

(1) Principally reflects the historical financial data of Elizabethtown Water Company.

(2) Prior to the consummation of the concurrent initial public offering, Thames US Holdings will be merged with and into American Water, with American
Water as the surviving entity. Both American Water and Thames US Holdings are wholly owned subsidiaries of RWE. The historical consolidated financial
statements of American Water represent the consolidated results of the Company formerly issued under the name Thames Water Aqua US Holdings, Inc. and
Subsidiary Companies for 2003 to 2006 and Thames Water Holdings Incorporated for 2002.